classification and timing of revenue to be recognized related to the redemption of loyalty program liabilities by our customers. Points earned under the
Company’s loyalty programs are deemed to be separate performance obligations, and recorded as a reduction of casino revenues when earned at the retail
value of such benefits owed to the customer and recognized as departmental revenue based on where such points are redeemed, upon fulfillment of the
performance obligation.

The Company elected to adopt the full retrospective method to apply the new guidance to each prior reporting period presented as if it had been in
effect since January 1, 2015, with a pre-tax cumulative effect adjustment to our retained earnings upon adoption of $4.7 million. Net of tax, the cumulative
effect adjustment to our retained earnings upon adoption was $3.5 million. This was primarily related to our loyalty program point liability, which increased
from an estimated incremental cost model to a deferred revenue model at retail value.

The impact of adoption of ASC 606 to the previously reported condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 was as
follows:

  As of December 31, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments   As Adjusted
Accrued other liabilities  $  61,346  $  4,692  $  66,038
Deferred income taxes   164,130   (1,163)   162,967
Total liabilities   2,601,346   3,529   2,604,875
Retained earnings   198,500   (3,529)   194,971
Total stockholders' equity   945,126   (3,529)   941,597
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   3,546,472   —   3,546,472

  As of December 31, 2016

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments   As Adjusted
Accrued other liabilities  $  27,648  $  3,856  $  31,504
Deferred income taxes   90,385   (1,374)   89,011
Total liabilities   995,593   2,482   998,075
Retained earnings   124,560   (2,482)   122,078
Total stockholders' equity   298,451   (2,482)   295,969
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   1,294,044   —   1,294,044

44

The impact of adoption ASC 606 to the previously reported Consolidated Statements of Income for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and

2015 was as follows:

  For the Year Ended
  December 31, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments   As Adjusted
REVENUES:

Casino  $  1,228,540  $  (143,526)  $  1,085,014
Pari-mutuel commissions   14,134   (121)   14,013
Food and beverage   193,260   4,986   198,246
Hotel   119,095   14,243   133,338
Other   51,560   (1,373)   50,187

   1,606,589   (125,791)   1,480,798
Less-promotional allowances   (133,085)   133,085   —

Net operating revenues   1,473,504   7,294   1,480,798
EXPENSES:

Casino   638,362   (90,924)   547,438
Pari-mutuel commissions   13,509   142   13,651
Food and beverage   94,723   75,125   169,848
Hotel   34,282   16,293   50,575
Other   26,030   6,126   32,156
Marketing and promotions   82,525   649   83,174
General and administrative   241,095   (58)   241,037
Corporate   30,739   —   30,739
Impairment charges   38,016   —   38,016
Depreciation and amortization   105,891   —   105,891

Total operating expenses   1,305,172   7,353   1,312,525
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY AND
   EQUIPMENT   (319)   —   (319)
PROCEEDS FROM TERMINATED SALE   20,000   —   20,000
TRANSACTION EXPENSES   (92,777)   —   (92,777)
EQUITY IN (LOSS) INCOME OF UNCONSOLIDATED
  AFFILIATES   (367)   —   (367)
OPERATING INCOME   94,869   (59)   94,810
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (99,769)   —   (99,769)
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (38,430)   —   (38,430)

Total other expense   (138,199)   —   (138,199)
NET (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (43,330)   (59)   (43,389)
BENEFIT (PROVISION) FOR INCOME TAXES   117,270   (501)   116,769
NET INCOME  $  73,940  $  (560)  $  73,380
Net Income per share of Common Stock:

Basic  $  1.10  $  (0.01)  $  1.09
Diluted  $  1.09  $  (0.01)  $  1.08

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   67,133,531   —   67,133,531
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   68,102,814   —   68,102,814

45

  For the Year Ended
  December 31, 2016

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments   As Adjusted
REVENUES:

Casino  $  693,013  $  (101,542)  $  591,471
Pari-mutuel commissions   8,600   (56)   8,544
Food and beverage   142,032   13,185   155,217
Hotel   94,312   6,150   100,462
Other   45,239   (468)   44,771

   983,196   (82,731)   900,465
Less-promotional allowances   (90,300)   90,300   —

Net operating revenues   892,896   7,569   900,465
EXPENSES:

Casino   390,325   (47,892)   342,433
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,787   —   9,787
Food and beverage   81,878   40,720   122,598
Hotel   30,746   10,466   41,212
Other   26,921   3,855   30,776
Marketing and promotions   40,600   290   40,890
General and administrative   130,172   548   130,720
Corporate   19,880   —   19,880
Depreciation and amortization   63,449   —   63,449

Total operating expenses   793,758   7,987   801,745
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY AND
   EQUIPMENT   (836)   —   (836)
TRANSACTION EXPENSES   (9,184)   —   (9,184)
OPERATING INCOME   89,118   (418)   88,700
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (50,917)   —   (50,917)
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (155)   —   (155)

Total other expense   (51,072)   —   (51,072)
NET (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   38,046   (418)   37,628
BENEFIT (PROVISION) FOR INCOME TAXES   (13,244)   143   (13,101)
NET INCOME  $  24,802  $  (275)  $  24,527
Net Income per share of Common Stock:

Basic  $  0.53  $  (0.01)  $  0.52
Diluted  $  0.52  $  (0.01)  $  0.51

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   47,033,311   —   47,033,311
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   47,701,562   —   47,701,562

46

  For the Year Ended
  December 31, 2015

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments   As Adjusted
REVENUES:

Casino  $  614,227  $  (71,623)  $  542,604
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,031   (35)   8,996
Food and beverage   97,740   5,081   102,821
Hotel   37,466   6,428   43,894
Other   26,077   (47)   26,030

   784,541   (60,196)   724,345
Less-promotional allowances   (64,757)   64,757   —

Net operating revenues   719,784   4,561   724,345
EXPENSES:

Casino   357,572   (36,956)   320,616
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,973   —   9,973
Food and beverage   52,606   31,961   84,567
Hotel   11,307   6,686   17,993
Other   15,325   2,150   17,475
Marketing and promotions   31,227   129   31,356
General and administrative   96,870   486   97,356
Corporate   16,469   —   16,469
Depreciation and amortization   56,921   —   56,921

Total operating expenses   648,270   4,456   652,726
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY AND
   EQUIPMENT   (6)   —   (6)
TRANSACTION EXPENSES   (2,452)   —   (2,452)
EQUITY IN (LOSS) INCOME OF UNCONSOLIDATED
  AFFILIATES   3,460   —   3,460
OPERATING INCOME   72,516   105   72,621
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (61,558)   —   (61,558)
Gain on valuation of unconsolidated affiliate   35,582   —   35,582
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (1,937)   —   (1,937)

Total other expense   (27,913)   —   (27,913)
NET (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   44,603   105   44,708
BENEFIT (PROVISION) FOR INCOME TAXES   69,580   (42)   69,538
NET INCOME  $  114,183  $  63  $  114,246
Net Income per share of Common Stock:

Basic  $  2.45  $  —  $  2.45
Diluted  $  2.43  $  —  $  2.43

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   46,550,042   —   46,550,042
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   47,008,980   —   47,008,980

47

The impact of adoption of ASU 2016-18 and ASC 606 to the previously reported condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years

ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015 was as follows:

  As of December 31, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments
ASU 2016-18
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net income  $  73,940  $  (560)   —  $  73,380
(Benefit) provision for deferred income taxes   (113,062)   501   —   (112,561)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (18,165)   59   —   (18,106)
Net cash provided by operating activities   130,241   —   (355)   129,886
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,407,775)   —   11,094   (1,396,681)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of
   period   61,029   —   2,414   63,443
Increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   73,567   —   10,739   84,306
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $  134,596  $  —  $ 13,153  $  147,749

  As of December 31, 2016

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments
ASU 2016-18
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net income  $  24,802  $  (275)   —  $  24,527
(Benefit) provision for deferred income taxes   11,344   (143)   —   11,201
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (6,767)   418   —   (6,349)
Net cash provided by operating activities   97,570   —   (2,857)   94,713

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of
   period   78,278   —   5,271   83,549
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (17,249)   —   (2,857)   (20,106)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $  61,029  $  —  $ 2,414  $  63,443

  As of December 31, 2015

(In thousands)  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments
ASU 2016-18
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net income  $  114,183  $  63   —  $  114,246
(Benefit) provision for deferred income taxes   (70,773)   42   —   (70,731)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,855   (105)   —   4,750
Net cash provided by operating activities   56,715   —   (711)   56,004
Net cash used in investing activities   (158,754)   —   (2,252)   (161,006)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of
   period   87,604   —   8,234   95,838
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (9,326)   —   (2,963)   (12,289)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $  78,278  $  —  $ 5,271  $  83,549

48

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements – New Developments

In January 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ASU No. 2017-04, “Intangibles – Goodwill and Other: Simplifying the Test for
Goodwill Impairment.” This amended guidance is intended to simplify how an entity is required to test goodwill for impairment by eliminating Step 2 from
the goodwill impairment test. Step 2 measures goodwill impairment loss by comparing the implied fair value of a reporting unit’s goodwill with the carrying
amount of goodwill. Under the amended guidance, an entity should perform its annual, or interim, goodwill impairment test by comparing the fair value of a